

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

THE TENNESSEE WALKING HORSE
NATIONAL CELEBRATION
ASSOCIATION; KIMBERLY LEWIS; and
TOM GOULD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
THOMAS VILSACK, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Agriculture; ANIMAL AND
PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION
SERVICE; MICHAEL WATSON, in his offi-
cial capacity as Administrator of the Animal
and Plant Health Inspection Service,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:24-cv-143

District Judge Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF
THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Deny HSUS’s Motion To Intervene As Of Right Because HSUS Cannot Rebut The Presumption Of Adequate Representation.	3
II. The Court Should Deny Permissive Intervention.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00868, 2018 WL 10561984 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2018)	5
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	5, 7
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 332 F.R.D. 173 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	3, 4
<i>Entergy Gulf States of La., LLC v. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Guenther v. BP Ret. Accumulation Plan</i> , 50 F.4th 536 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Haspel & Davis Milling & Planting Co. v. Bd. of Levee Comm’rs of the Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Helt v. Sethi Petroleum, LLC</i> , No. 20-40240, 2022 WL 127977 (5th Cir. Jan. 13, 2022) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Hopwood v. State of Tex.</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	1, 3, 6, 9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Mississippi v. Becerra</i> , No. 1:22-cv-113, 2023 WL 5668024 (S.D. Miss. July 12, 2023).....	4
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01213, 2022 WL 20303889 (W.D. La. July 29, 2022)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984).....2, 9

Rotstain v. Mendez,
986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021).....2

Staley v. Harris Cnty., Tex.,
160 F. App'x 410 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)9

Texas v. DHS,
No. 6:23-cv-00007, 2023 WL 3025080 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2023).....4

Texas v. DHS,
No. 6:24-cv-00306, 2024 WL 4039580 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2024)4

Texas v. DHS,
No. 6:24-cv-00306, 2024 WL 4579540 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2024).....6

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015).....3, 4, 5, 7

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....3

Turner v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
9 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021).....2

United States v. State of Louisiana,
90 F.R.D. 358 (E.D. La. 1981).....6

United States v. Texas Educ. Agency (Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.),
138 F.R.D. 503 (N.D. Tex. 1991)5, 9

Yazdchi v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.,
No. 3:05-cv-0737-L, 2005 WL 1943611 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2005).....9

Other Authorities

9 C.F.R. part 111

89 Fed. Reg. 39,194 (May 8, 2024)1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 88

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24*passim*
